
DATE IN 1 ENGINEER X\]Y^X/^/> 

0 1 " 
NEW MEXICO O I L CONSERVATION DIVISION 

- Engineering Bureau -
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

1LM-
ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION C H E C K L I S T 

THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 
WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 

Appl icat ion A c r o n y m s : 
[NSL-Non-Standard Locat ion] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [SD-Simul taneous Dedicat ion] 

[DHC-Downhoie Commingling] [ C T B - L e a s e Commingling] [ P L C - P o o l / L e a s e Commingling] 
[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - Of f -Lease Storage] [OLM-Off -Lease Measurement ] 

[WFX-Waterflood Expans ion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance E x p a n s i o n ] 
[SWD-Salt Water Disposal ] [ IPI- lnjection P r e s s u r e I n c r e a s e ] 

[EOR-Qual i f ied E n h a n c e d Oil Recovery Cert i f icat ion] [PPR-Posi t ive Product ion R e s p o n s e ] 

[1] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

• NSL • NSP • SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Cornrningling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX E SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify 

[2] 
[A] • 

[B] B 

[C] E 

[D] • 

[EJ E 

[FJ • 

Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner 

U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or, 

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for adrninistrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be completed by an indole 

John C. Maxey, J r . 
Print or Type Name 

ith managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Operations Manager 
Title 

read@lookingglass.net 

6/8/04 
Date 

e-mail Address 



PHONE 505 622-3770 

FAX 505 622-8643 

CERTIFIED MAIL 7000 1530 0003 7692 1437 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

June 7, 2004 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Application For Permit To Convert To Salt Water Disposal 
Bandit State SWD #1 
1980' FNL & 2021'FWL 
Section 10T23S-R26E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Ladies & Gentlemen: 

Enclosed is our application for administrative approval to authorize salt water disposal into 
the subject well. The land owner and offset operator have received a copy of the 
application as evidenced by the certified mail receipts enclosed. 

If you should have any questions, please advise. 

Sincerely, 

READ & STEVENS, INC. 

U^ohn C. MaxeVy»< 
Operations Manager 

JCM/sr/word/r&sswdltrs/ocdbanditst#1SWD 

Orig: OCD Santa Fe & 1 xc 
xc: OCD Artesia 

Bob 
John 
Well File 

U N I T E D B A N K PLAZA 

400 N . P E N N , SUITE 1000 

CHARLES B. READ 

PRESIDENT 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO Oil Conservation Division FORM C-108 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Revised June 10,2003 
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 

I . PURPOSE: Secondary Recovery Pressure Maintenance X Disposal Storage 

Application qualifies for administrative approval? X Yes No 

II. OPERATOR: Read & Stevens, Inc. 

ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 1518 Roswell, NM 88202 

CONTACT PARTY: John C. Maxey, Jr. PHONE: 505/622-3770 
E x t 224 

I I I . WELL DATA: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well proposed for injection. 
Additional sheets may be attached i f necessary. 

IV. Is this an expansion of an existing project? Yes X No 
I f yes, give the Division order number authorizing the project: 

V. Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well with a one-half mile radius circle 
drawn around each proposed injection well. This circle identifies the well's area of review. 

V I . Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which penetrate the proposed injection zone. 
Such data shall include a description of each well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and a 
schematic of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail. 

VI I . Attach data on the proposed operation, including: 

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected; 
2. Whether the system is open or closed; 
3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure; 
4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving formation i f other than reinjected 

produced water; and, 
5. I f injection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of oil or gas at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a 

chemical analysis of the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing literature, studies, nearby 
wells, etc.). 

*VII I . Attach appropriate geologic data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, geologic name, thickness, and 
depth. Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with 
total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as any such sources 
known to be immediately underlying the injection interval. 

IX. Describe the proposed stimulation program, i f any. 

*X. Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed with the Division, they need not be resubmitted). 

*XI . Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and producing) within one mile of any 
injection or disposal well showing location of wells and dates samples were taken. 

XI I . Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined available geologic and engineering 
data and find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground 
sources of drinking water. 

XII I . Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form. 

XIV. Certification: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 
and belief. 

NAME: John C . Maxey. J r . / ~ \ TITLE: O p e r a t i o n s Manager 

SIGNATURE: ^ * f a * L * J ~ DATE: 5 / 1 3 / 0 4 

E-MAIL ADDRESS: 
I f the information required under Sections V I , VTlI, X, and X I above has been previously submitted, it need not be resubmitted. 
Please show the date and circumstances of the earlier submittal: 

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to the appropriate District Office 
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cmt 

cmt 

cmt 

cmt 

cmt 

Bandit St. #1 
May 6, 2004 
Currently P&A 

113/4" 47#csg set® 478 w/600 ax 

25 sx cmt plug from 589 - 34S 

25 sx cmt plug from 3,007 - 2,767 

8 5/8" 24# & 32# csg set @ 5,441' cmt w/ 800 ax. Shot off 
Cmt circ to surf. 

25 ax cmt plug from 5,487 - 5,287 

25 sx cmt plug from 8,029 - 7,789. 

CIBP @ 10,500" w/ 40 sx cmt on top. 

Perfs 10,696 —10,574, total 37 holes. Acidize w/ 2.000 gal 15% NEFe. 

Otis permanent pkr w/2 3/8" x ff tbg sub below and a 1.875" profile nipple on bottom of 
sub, then 1 jtof 2 3/8" below profile. Pkr set® 10,848'. Tbg CIBP Is set In 2 3/8" tbg 
below pkr @ 10,886. Dump 5sx cmt on Otis pkr. 

Perfs 10,965 —11,156,31 holes. Acidize w/ 5,000 gal 15% NEFe. 

CIBP @ 11,500" w/2 sxcmt on top. 

Perfs 11,536 —11,729, total 44 holes. Acidize w/1,200 gal 7.5% NEFe. Fracw/32,000# 
20/40 irtterprop. 

Run 5 1/2" 17#csg, top; 23 jtsS95,216 jts L80,34JtsS95. Set at 11,841', FC 11,797, 
ECP/DV 8,014, DV 5,442. Cmt w/1,450 sx. Circ cmt to surf on first two stages. TOC 
last stage above 1,000' by CBL. 



Bandit St. #1 
May 6, 2004 
Proposed SWD 

11 3/4" 47# csg set @ 478 w/ 600 sx 

25 sx cmt plug from 589 - 349 

51/2" Nickel plated double set pkr w/1.875" profile set at 3,040'. 2 3/8" fiberglass tubing 
with a minimum 1,500 psi working pressure latched to pkr with on-off tool. 

Delaware perfs 3,140 - 3590,350 holes. Frac with 60,000# 16/30 sand. 

8 5/8" 24# & 32# csg set @ 5,441' cmt w/ 800 sx. Shot off 
Cmt oirc to surf. 

25 sx cmt plug from 5,487 - 5,287 

25 sx cmt plug from 8,029 - 7,789. 

CIBP @ 10,500' w/ 40 sx cmt on top. 

Perfs 10,696 —10,574, total 37 holes. Acidize w/ 2.000 gal 15% NEFe. 

Otis permanent pkr w/ 2 3/8" x 6' tbg sub below and a 1.875" profile nipple on bottom of 
sub, then 1 Jt of 2 3/8" below profile. Pkr set® 10,848'. Tbg CIBP is set in 2 3/8" tbg 
below pkr @ 10,886. Dump 5sx cmt on Otis pkr. 

Perfs 10,965 —11,156,31 holes. Acidize w/ 5,000 gai 15% NEFe. 

CIBP @ 11,500' w/ 2 sx cmt on top. 

Perfs 11,536 — 11,729, total 44 holes. Acidize w/1,200 gal 7.5% NEFe. Frac w/ 32,000# 
20/40 interprop. 

Run 5 1/2" 17# csg, top; 23 Jts S95,216 Jts L80, 34 jts S95. Set at 11,841', FC 11,797, 
ECP/DV 8,014, DV 5,442. Cmt w/1,450 sx. Circ cmt to surf on first two stages. TOC 
last stage above 1,000' by CBL. 



ITEM VII of NEW MEXICO OCD Form C-108 

DATA on PROPOSED OPERATIONS 

BANDIT STATE SWD #1 

1. The proposed average and maximum daily injection rate is expected to be 
1000 BWPD and 1800 BWPD, respectively. 

2. The injection system will be operated as a closed system. With tank level 
monitoring to prevent over flow of tanks. 

3. The average injection pressure is expected to be 1200 psi. The maximum 
injection pressure should not be over 1600 psi. 

4. The source for the disposal water will be all wells that Read & Stevens, 
Inc. operates or owns an interest in: 
Section 10 of T23S-R26E, Eddy County, New Mexico. Water analysis for 
the Delaware water in the Bandit State #4 is attached as Exhibit VII 4a. 

5. See Item 4 above. Upper Delaware produced water from the #4 is being 
disposed of in the lower Delaware. 



ITEM VIII of NEW MEXICO OCD Form C-108 

Geologic Data of the Injection Zone & Underground Drinking Water 

Bandit State SWD #1 

The proposed interval for salt water disposal is the Delaware between the depth 
of 3,140' and 3,590' in the Bandit State SWD #1. The Delaware is a sequence of 
well consolidated sandstone, siltstone and shale strata of Permian age. 

Based on information from the New Mexico State Engineers office in Roswell, the 
nearest fresh water well is just over a Vz mile from the proposed saltwater 
disposal well. This water well has a total depth of 290' and is located in the E/2 
SW SE/4 of Section 3 T23S-R26E. The fresh water zone in this well is the 
Alluvium found at a depth of 80' to 250' from surface. 

There are no known fresh water strata underlying the Delaware formation. 



ITEMS IX through XIII of New Mexico OCD Form C-108 

Bandit State SWD #1 

Item IX. The proposed Delaware disposal zones from 3,140' to 3,590' will 
be acidized with 7 acid solution and if needed stimulated with 
30# gel carrying 16/30 sand. Volumes to be determined at later 
date. 

Item X. There is no test data on this well other than what is out lined in the 
schematic. Logs were previously filed with the OCD. 

Item XI. One sample is available from the closest well. The analysis of the 
fresh water well in the E/2 SW SE of Section 3 T23S-R26E is 
attached as Exhibit XI A. 

Item XII. Read & Stevens, Inc. has examined all applicable geological and 
engineering data in the surrounding area of the proposed disposal 
well and finds no evidence of open faults or any other hydraulic 
connection between the disposal zone and any underground 
source of drinking water. 

Item XIII. Notice of this application has been furnished by certified mail to the 
owner of the surface of the land on which the well is located and to 
each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location. 
The land owner and leasehold operators are listed below. Since 
this application is subject to administrative approval, proof of 
publication is also attached to this application and was published in 
the Carlsbad Current-Argus, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Land Owner 

Leasehold Operators 

State of New Mexico Land Office 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1148 

Dominion Oklahoma Texas E&P Inc. 
Attn: Mr. Joe Hammond, Sr. Landman 
14000 Quail Springs Parkway - Suite 6 
Oklahoma City, OK 73134-2600 

Oxy USA WTP Limited Partnership 
Oxy USA Inc. 
Attn: Land Department 
6 Desta Drive - Suite 6000 
Midland, TX 79707 

Pogo Producing Company 
Attn: Land Department 
P. O. Box 10340 
Midland, TX 79702-7340 



if U H a. Permian Treating Chemicals 
~~~~~ WATER ANALYSIS REPORT 
SAMPLE RECEIVED MAY 1 2 2004 

Oil Co. : 
Lease : 
Well No.: 
Location: 
Attention: 

Read & Stevens 
Bandit St. 
#4 

Date Sampled: 
Date Analyzed: 
Lab ID Number: 
Salesperson : 

19-April-2004 
06-May-2004 
May0604.001- 2 

ANALYSIS File Name: F:\ANALYSES\May0604.001 

1. Ph 8.000 
2. Specific Gravity 60/60 F. 1.083 
3. CAC03 Saturation Index @80F 1.796 

@140F 2.701 
Dissolved Gasses MG/L. EO. WT. *MEO/L 

4. Hydrogen Sulfide Present 
5. Carbon Dioxide Not Determined 
6. Dissolved Oxygen Not Determined 

Cations 
7. Calcium (Ca++) 4,673 / 20.1 = 232.49 
8. Magnesium (Mg++) 1,230 / 12.2 = 100.82 
9. Sodium (Na+) (Calculated) 37,054 / 23.0 = 1,611.04 

10. Barium (Ba+^) Not Determined 
Anions 

11. Hydroxyl (OH-) 0 / 17.0 = 0.00 
12. Carbonate (C03=) 0 / 30.0 = 0.00 
13. Bicarbonate (HC03-) 596 / 61.1 = 9.75 
14. Sulfate (S04=) 900 / 48.8 = 18.44 
15. Chloride (C1-) 67,985 / 35.5 = 1,915.07 
16. Total Dissolved Solids 112,438 
17. Total Iron (Fe) 36 / 18.2 = 1.98 
18. Total Hardness as CaC03 16,735 
19. Resistivity @ 75 F. (Calculated) 0.076 /cm. 

LOGARITHMIC WATER PATTERN 
*meq / L. 

Na M i l v i l l i I llllllll I lllllll I I lllllll I llllllll I l l l l l l IIII Cl 

PROBABLE MINERAL COMPOSITION 
COMPOUND EO. WT. X 

10000 1000 1000 10000 

Ca(HC03)2 
CaS04 
CaC12 
Mg(HC03)2 
MgS04 
MgC12 
NaHC03 
NaS04 
NaCl 

EQ. WT. 
81.04 
68.07 
55.50 
73.17 
60.19 
47.62 
84.00 
71.03 
58.46 

*meq/L 
9.75 

18.44 
204.29 

0.00 
0.00 

100.82 
0.00 
0.00 

1,609.96 

mg/L. 
791 

1,255 
11,338 

0 
0 

4,801 
0 
0 

94,118 



2 4 May 0 4 0 7 : 1 1 p . 2 

Laboratory Serv ices , Inc. 
1331 Tasker Drive 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 
Telephone: (505) 397-3713 

Water Analysis 

COMPANY Read & Stevens I n c . 

SAMPLE G i l l o c k s Fresh Water Wel l 
SAMPLED BY 

DATE TAKEN 5 / 2 0 / o T Z I l l . . 
REMARKS Taken @ t h e house 

Barium as Ba 0 
Carbonate alkalinity PPM Q~~ 
Bicarbonate alkalinity PPM 206 
pH at Lab i . 05 
Specific Gravity @ 60°F ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 7 6 

Magnesium as Mg 175 
Total Hardness as CaC03 3 02 
Chlorides as Cl 40 
Sulfate as S04 Z I Z Z I _ 1 2 5 
Iron as Fe 0 
Potassium 1 
Hydrogen Sulfide 0 
R W " ~ N / A " 
Total Dissolved Solids 676 
Calcium as Ca 127 
Nitrate 3 ,4 

Results reported as Parts per Million unless stated 

Langelier Saturation Index - 0 . 7 4 

Analysis by: Rol land Perry 
Date: 5 /21/04 



Affidavit of Publication 

State of New Mexico, 
County of Eddy, ss. 

Dawn Higgins, being first duly sworn, on oath says: 

That she is Business Manager of the Carlsbad 
Current-Argus, a newspaper published daily at the 
City of Carlsbad, in said county of Eddy, state of New 
Mexico and of general paid circulation in said county; 
that the same is a duly qualified newspaper under the 
laws of the State wherein legal notices and 
advertisements may be published; that the printed 
notice attached hereto was published in the regular and 
entire edition of said newspaper and not in supplement 
thereof on the date as follows, to wit: 

May 29 2004 

2004 

2004 

2004 

That the cost of publication is $ 32.50 
and that payment thereof has been made and will be 
assessed as court costs. 

D, 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 

. day of /~l^fy-e- , f ^ t y ^ ~ \ 

My commission expires 

May 29, 2004 

Read & Stevens, Inc.. 
400 Penn Plaza, Suite 
1000, Roswell, New Mexi­
co 88201, Attn: Mr John 
Maxey, Operations Man­
ager! Phone #505/622-
3770 proposes to convert 
the Bandit State #1 well 
from a plugged and 
abandoned well to a pro­
duced water disposal 
well. The Bandit State #1 
well is located 1980' FNL 
and 2021' FWL, Section 
10 T23S-R26E,' Eddy 
County, New Mexico. 

The maximum proposed 
rate ot injection is 1,800 
barrels of water per day 
and the maximum pro­
posed injection pressure 
is 1,600 psi. Water will be 
disposed of into the Dela­
ware formation at a depth 
of 3,140'to 3,590'. 

Interested parties must 
file objections or request 
a hearing with the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division, 1220 South St. 
Francis Drive, Santa Fe, 
New Mexico 87505 within 
15 days. 

Notary Public 



May 26, 2004 

State of New Mexico 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

RE: Application For Permit To Convert To Salt Water Disposal 
Bandit State SWD #1 
1980'FNL & 2021'FWL 
Section 10, T23S-R26E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Land Owner/Offset Lease Operator: 

According to the Oil Conservation Division Rule 701, a copy of any injection well 
permit application must be sent to the offset operators and surface owner. 
Enclosed is an application for administrative approval to convert the above 
captioned well to a sale water disposal. Interested parties must file objections or 
request for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
within fifteen(15) days from the date this application was mailed. 

If you have any questions, please advise. 

Sincerely, 

READ & STEVENS, INC 

Robert H. Watson 
Land Manager 

RHW/jas 
Enclosures 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 
i ! • : 

1 COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

' • Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
>f thrnRestr ic ted Delivery is desired. 

• <"r?nntyoyijname and address on the reverse 
•^vwai^iaRwe can return the card to you 

• Attach this card TO the back of the mailpiece, 
or on'the front if space permits. 

~A. Signature 1 K 

X "V \ \ C A 9 e n t 

\ l \ \ \ t > • Addressee 

' • Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
>f thrnRestr ic ted Delivery is desired. 

• <"r?nntyoyijname and address on the reverse 
•^vwai^iaRwe can return the card to you 

• Attach this card TO the back of the mailpiece, 
or on'the front if space permits. 

B. Received tV (PWjreiQ Name) C. Date of Delivery 

1. Article Addressed to: 

S t a t e o f New M e x i c o 
C o m m i s s i o n e r o f P u b l i c L a n d s 
3 1 0 O l d S a n t a F e T r a i l 
San f a f?t* TIM R7SDA—11 Aft 

D. Is delivery address dif^jaal^m item t?̂ ^ S 
If YES, e n t e r d e j ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ o w • No 

A T T N : M r . C o d y M o r r o w 3. Service T y p e w ^ s ^ ^ - < / / 
& Certified M a l r v ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ l v f a i l 
• Registered ^Effietum Receipt for: Merchandise 
• Insured Mail • C.O.D. 

A T T N : M r . C o d y M o r r o w 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ED Yes 

(Transfer from service label) 7000 1530 0003 7692 1383 
PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-154C 



May 26, 2004 

Dominion Oklahoma Texas E&P Inc. 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

RE: Application For Permit To Convert To Salt Water Disposal 
Bandit State SWD #1 
1980' FNL & 2021' FWL 
Section 10, T23S-R26E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Land Owner/Offset Lease Operator: 

According to the Oil Conservation Division Rule 701, a copy of any injection well 
permit application must be sent to the offset operators and surface owner. 
Enclosed is an application for administrative approval to convert the above 
captioned well to a sale water disposal. Interested parties must file objections or 
request for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
within fifteen(15) days from the date this application was mailed. 

If you have any questions, please advise. 

Sincerely, 

READ & STEVENS, IN(£S 

Robert H. Watson 
Land Manager 

RHW/jas 
Enclosures 

SENi) COIti PI ETC F J lS SECTION : 

gS3BE?^)3Kffi^%ESES«^^ 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

^•oCompleTie items 1,2 and 3 Also complete . : • 
V ^rterrt'4 if Restricted Delivery is desired ( 
' ••Pript your name and address on the reyersk 

so that we can return the card to you ^ — . . 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 

Signature ' \ ) — > * - " 
\ - r CTA'gent 

X V U J L ^ J J J U N M U V W D Address! 

^•oCompleTie items 1,2 and 3 Also complete . : • 
V ^rterrt'4 if Restricted Delivery is desired ( 
' ••Pript your name and address on the reyersk 

so that we can return the card to you ^ — . . 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 

REtecelved byt Printed Name) C. Date of Derive 

^•oCompleTie items 1,2 and 3 Also complete . : • 
V ^rterrt'4 if Restricted Delivery is desired ( 
' ••Pript your name and address on the reyersk 

so that we can return the card to you ^ — . . 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. D. Is delivery address different from item f? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 1. Article Addressed to: 

Dominion Oklahoma Texas E&P Inc 
14000 Quai l Springs Parkway 
Sui te 6,00 

D. Is delivery address different from item f? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

Oklaliojna C i t y , OK 73134-2600 3. Service Type 
El Certified Mail QigxD^ss^air 
• Registered • Rotum Receipt for Merchandi 
• insured Mail • C.O.D. ''^4MiV\\- -

Oklaliojna C i t y , OK 73134-2600 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ' • V . 

2. -Article Nurnber •, 
(Transfer fremserv, 'Ice Mob il53ri od>ba;76i9iU4i3 

i ! i l ! l ! l 
1 i i I i i I I 



May 26, 2004 

OXY USA WTP Limited Partnership 
OXY USA Inc. 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

RE: Application For Permit To Convert To Salt Water Disposal 
Bandit State SWD #1 
1980' FNL & 2021' FWL 
Section 10, T23S-R26E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Land Owner/Offset Lease Operator: 

According to the Oil Conservation Division Rule 701, a copy of any injection well 
permit application must be sent to the offset operators and surface owner. 
Enclosed is an application for administrative approval to convert the above 
captioned well to a sale water disposal. Interested parties must file objections or 
request for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
within fifteen(15) days from the date this application was mailed. 

If you have any questions, please advise. 

Sincerely, 

READ & STEVENS IN(f 

Robert H. Watson 
Land Manager 

RHW/jas 
Enclosures 

SENDER COMPLY' THIS SECTION 

C^OiTOet̂ ternsrl(,T2;"and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired 

• Print vouf namr ir d nddr»ss on the reverse 
so trjafrwe can return the card to you. 

• Attach! this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
of on thelfroht1f space permits. 

A /Signature/ / ) 
y \ / ) ~ y ^ _ /£3 Agent 
A f / i ^ e ^ t ^ • Address* 

C^OiTOet̂ ternsrl(,T2;"and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired 

• Print vouf namr ir d nddr»ss on the reverse 
so trjafrwe can return the card to you. 

• Attach! this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
of on thelfroht1f space permits. 

^ r • ' L. ' 1 i 

BrReceJwaj by (Pptfed Name) C. Date of:Delive! 

,—_lJ — . ^£c 

• liiArticle^d'diiessedto: 

OXY USA WTP L i m i t e d P r t s h p % 
OXY USA I n c . 
P . O . Box 50250 
M i d l a n d , TX 79707 

D. Is delivery address different from item t? CKres 
If YES, enter delivery address below: D No 

3. Service Type 
Kl Certified Mail • Express Mail 
• Registered • Return Receipt for Merchandis 
• Insured Mall • C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) G3 Yes 

l i l t 
2. Article Nurrfbeh >' i . i • • • i 1 • 1 1 .' . 1 • " ' i 

(Tracer1 f r im 'Mce^b ty 1 ' ' 1 ' 700TJ ' l & O ' *0003 ' 7 6 9 2 * 1 4 2 0 ' ' ' 

Domestic Return Receipt 10259&02-M-15 PS Form 381-1, February 2004 



May 26, 2004 

Pogo Producing Company 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

RE: Application For Permit To Convert To Salt Water Disposal 
Bandit State SWD #1 
1980' FNL & 2021'FWL 
Section 10, T23S-R26E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Land Owner/Offset Lease Operator: 

According to the Oil Conservation Division Rule 701, a copy of any injection well 
permit application must be sent to the offset operators and surface owner. 
Enclosed is an application for administrative approval to convert the above 
captioned well to a sale water disposal. Interested parties must file objections or 
request for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
within fifteen(15) days from the date this application was mailed. 

If you have any questions, please advise. 

Sincerely, 

READ & STEVENS, 

Robert H. Watson 
Land Manager 

RHW/jas 
Enclosures 

ING SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION ' I : i COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

• Cqmpfle^ifems 1, 2, and 3 Also complete 
itecns îf Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Pnnt your name and address on the reverse 
s<5 th'at'we can return the card-to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the' mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

y / T ^ n v fo^?/ n A g e n t 

^ t ^ C v J ^ O f i ^ C3 Address 

• Cqmpfle^ifems 1, 2, and 3 Also complete 
itecns îf Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Pnnt your name and address on the reverse 
s<5 th'at'we can return the card-to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the' mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

C Date of Delive 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Pogo •..Producing C o . 
ATTN: Land Dept . 
P . O . Box 10340 
M i d l a n d , TX 79702-7340 

D. Is delivery address drrerem from Item 1? • Yes 1 
If YES, enter delivery address below: D No 

3. Service Type 
^ C e r t i f i e d Mail • Express Mail 

• Registered • Return Receipt for Merchandis 
• Insured Mail, • C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number 
(Transfer Irom service label) 7000 1530 0003 7692 1390 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1E 



UNITED BANK PLAZA 

N. PENN, SUITE IOOO PHONE 50s 622-3770 

CHARLES B. READ ^ / ^ S%V&lO ^ '** ^ ^ 
PRESIDENT cwtyu), <_s/ia 

CERTIFIED MAIL 7000 1530 0003 7692 1437 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

June 7, 2004 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: ^Ztt^TTo Convert To Salt Water Di*o°™> 
1980' FNL & 2021' FWL 
Section 10T23S-R26E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Ladies & Gentlemen: 

fh™. °;e

r,appf°:^™?tTs™% ar r i z e sa» »** ^ 
application as evidenced by « h e T e " f i e ^ ^ a - P V of the 

If you should have any questions, please advise. 

Sincerely, 

READS STEVENS, INC 

£<John C. M a x d y , ^ < 
Operations Manager 

JCM/sr/word/r&sswdltrs/ocdbanditst#1 SWD 

Orig: OCD Santa Fe & 1 xc 
xc: OCD Artesia 

Bob 
John 
Well File 


